
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Louise Goodall (Vice-
Chair) 

Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Eddie Dourley Labour 

Councillor Mike Fry Labour 

Councillor Eddie Jones Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrats 

Councillor Mike Ryan Labour 

Councillor Aimee Skinner Labour 

  

 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 8 September 2025 

Children Young People and Families 
Policy and Performance Board 
 
Monday, 9 June 2025 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 7 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

8 - 10 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

11 - 17 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 
QUARTER 3 & 4 2024/25   
 

18 - 64 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) AGENCY STAFFING AND COURT COSTS   65 - 76 

 (B) CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY 
AND PERFORMANCE BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2024-
25   

77 - 84 

 (C) DFE COMMISSIONER RECOMMENDATIONS 
PROGRESS REPORT   

85 - 104 

 (D) EARLY YEARS SUFFICIENCY DUTY REPORT 2025   105 - 135 

 (E) HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT FOR PUPILS WITH 
SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS & DISABILITIES   

136 - 143 

 (F) INGLEFIELD OFSTED REPORT   144 - 154 

 (G) RESIDENTIAL AND SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATION 
SUFFICIENCY UPDATE   

155 - 159 

7. COUNCILWIDE SPENDING AS AT 31 JANUARY 2025 
 

160 - 222 

 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire 
evacuationprocedures. A copy has previously been circulated to embers 
and instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 20 January 2025 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors Logan (Chair), C. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair), Baker, 
Begg, Jones, P. Lloyd Jones, Ratcliffe and Ryan  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Goodall and McDermott 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: A. Jones, Z. Fearon, B. Holmes, K. Appleton, D. Roberts, 
H. Bell and M. Stapleton-Chambers 
 
Also in attendance: None 
 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

CYP27 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 

2024 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CYP28 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
CYP29 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT 1ST JULY 2024 – 

30TH SEPTEMBER 2024 - Q2 
 

  
 The Board received the quarterly monitoring report 

(QMR) for quarter two (1 July 2024 to 30 September 2024) 
for Children’s Social Care and Early Help and Education 
Departments. 

 
The reports informed Members of the key 

performance indicators identified to measure progress 
against each of the priorities identified within the Children 
and Young People Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



It was noted that the new format and content of the 
QMR was agreed by 
[...]
l setting up its own 
provision for 16-18 year olds was unlikely due to 
funding, as there would be set up costs to pay for and 
there would be a gap one year before any DfE 
funding was made available.  The Growth Company 
had set up in Halton despite these risks; and 

 Further information on The Growth Company in 
relation to progression for students and attendance of 
Widnes students would be provided. 

 
Members understood the challenges faced with 

provision and welcomed the introduction of Level 1 and 2 
courses for students by this company, as there were no 
others being offered in Halton. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
of Children's 
Services  

   
CYP33 COUNCILWIDE SPENDING AS AT 30 NOVEMBER 2024  
  
 The Board received a report from the Director of 

Finance, which gave the Council’s overall revenue and 
capital spending position as at 30 November 2024, together 
with the latest 2024-25 outturn forecast. 
 

On 16 January 2025, Executive Board received the 
attached report and appendices, which presented details of 
Councilwide revenue and capital spending by each 
department and outlined the reasons for key variances from 
budget. 

 
Executive Board has requested that a copy of the 

report be shared with each Policy and Performance Board 
for information.  This is to ensure that all Members had a full 
appreciation of the Councilwide financial position, in addition 
to their specific areas of responsibility. 

 

 

Page 6



RESOLVED:  That the Councilwide financial position 
as outlined in the report be noted. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.35 p.m. 

Page 7



REPORT TO: 
 

Children, Young People & Families PPB 

DATE: 
 

9 June 2025 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Chief Executive 

SUBJECT: 
 

Public Question Time  

WARD(S) 
 

Boroughwide  

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 
Standing
[...]
val is granted to the recommendation that the contract with People, 
Potential, Possibilities (P3) should be extended for a further twelve months 
without going through the Procurement Standing Order 1.14.4 (non-
emergency procedures – exceeding a value threshold of £100,000), seeking 
to waive part 3.1 and 3.2 of Procurement Standing Orders; 
 

3) a 12 month extension of the internal Supported Accommodation Contract, 
inclusive of the inflationary uplift be approved; 
 

4) permission is granted for the Head of Commissioning and Placement, and the 
Head of Children in Care and Care Leavers, to implement the building 
transfer; and 
 

5) the re-commissioning of the service, via open competitive tender by March 
2026, and delegation of responsibility to the Head of Commissioning to 
undertake any further necessary steps be approved. 

 

Page 17



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Children, Young People and Families 
Policy and Performance Board  

 
DATE: 
 

9th June 2025 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Executive Director of Children’s Services 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Children, Young People and Families  

SUBJECT: 
 

Performance Management Report for  
Quarter 3 & 4 2024/25 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough wide 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in respect of 

performance management for Quarter 3 – 1st September to 31st December 
2024 and Quarter 4 - 1st January 2025 – 31st March 2025 

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2023/24 were agreed by 

Members and included in the Business Plan, for the various functional areas 
reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

 Education, Inclusion, Provision Services 

 Children and Families Services 
 

The report details progress made against objectives and milestones and 
performance targets and provides information relating to key developments 
and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) 
[...]
save on 

premises and staffing costs. 

0 22 

 

This is subject to further 
review as external factors are 
changing the original review 
parameters. Potential 
alternative funding also to be 
reviewed. 

C3 Children with 

Disabilities and 

Inglefield 

 

858 Explore the potential for selling 

Inglefield and then purchase two 

bungalows within the community 

to provide a more appropriate 

setting. 

 

112 0  

 

Amount was removed at 
budget setting as will not be 
achieved 

Total Children & Families Department 138 22   

P
age 64



REPORT TO: 
 

Children, Young People and Families Policy 
and Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

 9 June 2025 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Executive Director of Children’s Services 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Children, Young People and Families  

SUBJECT: 
 

Agency Staffing and Court Costs 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough Wide  

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  For the Board to scrutinise progress being made in the reduction of 
agency staffing and court costs 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the report be noted. 
 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 
 

Improvements in the quality of assessments, plans and planning is 
supporting a reduction in the number of applications being made to 
the courts. The LA has made progress in concluding the number of 
children already in court with a reduction from 130 in Feb 2024 to 70 
in March 2025.  Of the new applications presented to court only 8 of 
those children have had an interim care order granted with direction 
that the children remain in the home.  This is a reduction and implies 
that the quality of assessments has improved.  
 

3.2 
 

Public Law Outline has also been improved.  More families are 
considered through the PLO process prior to applications being 
made to court.  There has been a 50% increase in the number of 
families that has benefited from PLO since December 2023.  This 
increase is having a positive impact on the timeliness of concluding 
court cases were the risks could 
[...]
ieve its Corporate 
Plan priorities and underpins the work of all those that support children and young 
people in Halton, including Children’s Services, schools, college, early years settings, 
police, health and the third sector.   
The Board were assured that individual consultation had taken place with young people 
from various organisations, that the SEND cohort were adequately represented in the 
plan and that preventative measures to children coming in to key were key areas of 
focus.   

 
Performance Monitoring  
The purpose of the QMR (Quarterly Monitoring Report) is to allow the Board to consider, 
and raise any questions or points of clarification, in respect of performance 
management.  The reports detail progress made against objectives, milestones and 
performance targets and provide information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues arising during the reporting period. Members were requested to 
consider the progress and performance information and highlight any areas of interest 
and/or concern.  
 
The format of the QMR changed from December 2024 in order to comply with the new 
corporate reporting template. The content i.e. performance measures also changed 
from what has been reported previously in order to correlate with the priorities identified 
in the newly launched Children and Young People Plan (September 2024) and to 
ensure it correlated with the Business Plan.  

 
Children Social Care 
Children Social Care have reported provided updates on progress at each Board 
Meeting.  Children Social Care are on an improvement journey, in 2020 an ILACS 
(Inspecting Local Authority Children’s Services) found that services required 
improvement, in 2021 two areas of priority action were given which led to the creation 
of an improvement board.  
 

In November 2023 Halton appointed a permanent Executive Director, Children Services 
and in January 2024 a permanent Director of Children’s Social Care and Early Help. 
This led to a re-focus f
[...]
d 
operational service control continue to remain with the Council”.   
 

3.2 
 

The Commissioner recommended the Improvement Advisor from 
DfE remained in place until the next full inspection of Children’s 
Services was concluded and that regular progress reviews be 
undertaken, 
 

3.3 
 

The report included 24 recommendations in relation to Halton 
Borough Council, the Halton Safeguarding Children’s Partnership 
and the Improving Services for Children Board.   
 

3.4 
 

In March 2025 the first quarterly progress review was undertaken 
and the presentation attached provided as evidence of progress 
against each of the recommendations in the Commissioner 
Report.  21% of the recommendations have been completed and a 
further 71% of the recommendations are in progress and on track 
to be achieved in timescale.  The two remaining actions are in 
progress but with some delays. 

Page 85 Agenda Item 6c



 
3.5 
 

At the closure of the meeting the DfE Improvement Advisor 
confirmed that he was satisfied with the progress made. 

  
4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

None  
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 None 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

  
6.1 Improving Health, Promoting Wellbeing and Supporting 

Greater Independence 
Recommendations from the DfE Commissioner will impact on the 
scrutiny of Council work which is wider than just for Children and 
Families.  As a result there are implications for all of the Council’s 
priorities, specifically in relation to the scrutiny of activity and 
performance of Council services.   
 

6.2 Building a Strong, Sustainable Local Economy 
Recommendations from the DfE Commissioner will impact on the 
scrutiny of Council work which is wider than just for Children and 
Families.  As a result there are implications for all of the Council’s 
priorities, specifically in relation to the scrutiny of activity and 
performance of Council services.   
 

6.3 Supporting Children, Young People and Families 
T
[...]
nd for childcare places over the next twelve months. It also 
highlights any gaps in provision and how these are being addressed. 
 
The report outlines information regarding the expansion of the early 
years entitlements, launched in April 2024, together with estimates 
around how the demand for new places will impact upon the 
childcare market in Halton.   
 
The report shares information on factors impacting on childcare both 
locally and nationally, including the expansion of funded childcare 
for working parents of children aged 9 months to 2 years, the 
expansion of wraparound care, the difficulties in recruiting and 
retaining staff in early years. The report details the sufficiency of 
childcare across sectors and strategies to address future 
challenges. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
1) the report be noted; and  
2) the Board endorses the revised Sufficiency Duty Report. 
 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background 
Sections 6 and 7 of ‘The Childcare Act’ (2006) and the associated 
statutory guidance: ‘Early Education and Childcare – Statutory 
guidance for local authorities’ (March 2018), requires all Local 
Authorities in England to undertake and provide an annual childcare 
sufficiency report to elected council members on how they are 
meeting their duty to secure sufficient childcare and to make it 

Page 105 Agenda Item 6d



 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

available to the public.  
 
In accordance with the above, Halton’s Sufficiency Duty Report has 
been reviewed and updated (SDR).  The purpose of the document is 
to: 
• Assist parents to find suitable childcare across the borough; 
• Help inform the Local Authority regarding supply and estimated 

demand for childcare places in all age ranges, in particularly for 
the Funded Early Years Entitlement places; 

• Provide information for anyone who is considering setting up 
new childcare provision in the borough or becoming a 
childminder. 

 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

S
[...]
 Act 1996 a general duty is imposed on 
local authorities to assess the school travel needs of their area and to promote 
the use of sustainable modes of travel. Section 508B of the Act provides a 
statutory duty on LAs to provide home to school travel arrangements for 
“eligible children”. Eligible children are defined in Schedule 35B of the Act, to 
qualify as an "eligible child", the child must be of compulsory school age (5-
16). 
 
Following agreement by Executive Board on 25th February a Home to School 
Transport consultation was launched on proposed changes to the delivery of 
Home to School Transport services for children and young people.  The 
consultation opened on 2nd April 2025 and closed on 6th May 2025.  It is 
proposed that any changes following the consultation would be effective for in 
year school applications from the start of 2025/2026 academic year (this is the 
earliest possible change). 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That members and officers: 
 
1. Note the content of the report; and 
 
3. Confirm that they support the overall process. 
 
 
 

Page 136 Agenda Item 6e



2 

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 

Halton Borough Council has been changing the way it works to respond to 
continuing pressures on local budgets.  The council has estimated a budget 
deficit of 29.385 million is 2025/26. It is imperative the Council seeks to set out 
how it will aim to balance the budget in future.  This can only be done through 
growing income receipts or looking to rationalise current levels of expenditure. 
In order to address this huge funding gap, work has been undertaken to 
address the significant financial challenges the council is facing. 
 

3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 

The Home to School Transport budget has significantly increased over the past 
number of years. This is a trend that appears to be replicated in other Local 
Authorities across the country with overall spending being under increasing 
pressure. A key factor associated 
[...]
lation and standing orders. 
 

 Commissioning receive a weekly overview of all planning 
applications in the borough and consult on those involving 
children’s settings.  Providers are now actively encouraged to 
engage with Commissioning prior to any planning application to 
understand priorities. To date, Commissioning have supported 4 
applications, and successfully challenged 4 applications in the 
local area, meaning that only good providers operate in Halton.  
The next development is to work with Planning Committee 
Elected Members to consider the concerns raised by Childrens 
Services are equal to material considerations, whilst respecting 
planning laws and conventions. 
 

 The Supported Accommodation Block Contract renewed for 12 
months with a view to future expansion through the development 
of the two Care Leavers Foyers across the borough, within the 
contract. 
 

 Service Level Agreement with Juno has been approved within the 
wider Sufficiency Strategy for four children’s homes and the finer 
details are being jointly agreed across the partnership 
arrangement. There is a detailed project plan which incorporates 
all elements of the individual developments, providing a holistic 
overview of the programme as a whole. 
 

 The Children and Young Peoples Quality Performance and 
Monitoring Framework (QPMF) is complete and has been shared 
with operational leads and Directors. Dedicated forms have been 
adapted, amended and developed to respond to scheduled visits 
and “emergency” QA requirements. This will be shared with 
providers during Provider Forums.  
 

Page 156



 We are now part of the North West regional QA group and are 
taking a regional stance on uplifts. A review of internal processes 
is complete, and a combined Placement Request and AA form is 
in place. The referrals process has been streamlined and a 
uniform route identified via the combined PR and AA document.  
Work has been completed within Eclipse around anonymity and 
co
[...]
CT 1972 

 

10.1  ‘None under the meaning of the Act.’  
 

 
 

 
 

Page 159



 
REPORT TO: Children, Young People & Families Policy and 

Performance Board 
 
DATE: 9 June 2025 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Finance Director 
 
PORTFOLIO: Corporate Services 
 
SUBJECT:  Councilwide Spending as at 31 January 2025  
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report the Council’s overall revenue and capital spending position as 

at 31 January  2025, together with the latest 2024/25 outturn forecast.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That; 
 

(i) The Council’s overall financial position as at 31 January 2025 
as outlined in the Appendix, be noted. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
3.1 On 13 March 2025 the Executive Board received the report shown in the 

Appendix. This presented details of Councilwide revenue and capital 
spending by each Department as at 31 January 2025 along with forecasts to 
year-end, and outlines the reasons for key variances from budget. 

 
3.2 Given the scale of the Council’s current financial challenges, Executive 

Board requested that a copy of the report be shared with each Policy and 
Performance Board for information. This is to ensure that all Members have 
a full appreciation of the Councilwide financial position, in addition to their 
specific areas of responsibility. 

 
3.3 The report is presented to Executive Board every two months and the 

attached report covers the period 1 April 2024 to 31 January 2025. It 
includes details of spending to date by each Department against both the 
revenue budget and capital programme.  

 
3.4 Within the report Appendix 1 provides a Councilwide summary of revenue 

spending, while Appendix 2 presents details relating to each Department. 
The latest forecast of revenue spending to year-end compared to budget is 
also provided. 

 
3.5 Appendix 3 presents spending to date against the Capital Programme. 

Appendix 4 indicates progress with implementation of previously approved 
budget savings fo

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 9 June 2025 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Logan (Chair), Goodall (Vice-Chair), Baker, Dourley, Fry, 
Jones, P. Lloyd Jones, Ratcliffe, Ryan and Skinner  
 
Apologies for Absence: None   
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: Z. Fearon, B. Holmes, P. Woods, K. Morrow, C. Johnson, S. 
Campbell  and K. Appleton 
 
Also in attendance:  S. Smith – Co-Optee 

 

 
 
 Action 

CYP1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2025, 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CYP2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
CYP3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The minutes relating to the Children, Young People 

and Families Portfolio, taken from the Executive Board 
meetings held since the last meeting of this Board, were 
attached at Appendix one for information. 

 

   
CYP4 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 

QUARTER 3 & 4 2024/25 
 

  
 The Board received the performance management 

reports for quarters 3 and 4 of 2024-25.   
 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



The key priorities for development or improvement in 
2024-25 were agreed by Members and included in the Local 
Authority’s Business Plan for the following Departments: 

 

 Education, Inclusion and Provision Services; and  

 Children and Families Services. 
 

The reports detailed progress made against 
objectives, milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.  
Members were requested to consider the progress and 
performance information and highlight any areas of interest 
and/or concern, where further information could be reported 
at a future meeting of the Board. 

 
Arising from the discussion: 

 

 The number of permanent exclusions at each school 
in the Borough was requested. It was agreed that if 
the information was available it would be shared with 
Members; 

 The Board queried if Children In Need were being 
home educated and how this would be monitored? 
 
RESOLVED:  That the quarter 3 and 4 2024-25 

performance management reports be received. 
   
CYP5 AGENCY STAFFING AND COURT COSTS  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Executive 

Director - Children’s Services that provided an update on the 
progress made in the reduction of agency staff and court 
costs within the Service. It was noted that: 
 

 improvements in the quality of assessments, plans 
and planning was supporting a reduction in the 
number of applications being made to the courts; 

 progress was being made in concluding the number 
of children already in court with a reduction from 130 
in February 2024 to 70 in March 2025; 

 Public Law Online (PLO) had been improved and 
more families were considered through the PLO 
process prior to application being made to court; 

 the number of children in care had reduced; and 

 agency staff numbers had also continued to reduce 
from 63% to 36% and the number of applicants had 
increased. Agency rates continued on a downward 
trajectory. 

 

 



 The Board discussed the ‘Thrive’ approach, the 
numbers of agency staff currently employed and the area of 
Children Services they were based. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
CYP6 CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY 

AND PERFORMANCE BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25 
 

  
 The Chair presented the Children, Young People and 

Families Policy and Performance Board’s Annual Report for 
2024-25.  The Board met four times during the year and the 
report set out the work carried out during the Municipal Year 
April 2024 to March 2025. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the 2024-25 Annual Report be 

received and noted. 

 

   
CYP7 DFE COMMISSIONER RECOMMENDATIONS PROGRESS 

REPORT 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Executive 

Director - Children’s Services, that provided an update on 
the progress against the Department for Education (DfE) 
Commissioner recommendations. The DfE Commissioner 
report was published in February 2025, and it was 
recommended that the Improvement Advisor would remain 
in place until the next full inspection of Children’s Services 
was concluded and that regular progress reviews would be 
undertaken. The report included 24 recommendations in 
relation to the Council, the Halton Safeguarding Children’s 
Partnership and the Improving Services for Children Board. 
 
 It was noted that in March 2025, the first quarterly 
progress review was undertaken, and the Board received a 
presentation that outlined the progress against each of the 
recommendations in the Commissioner report. The Board 
was advised that 21% of the recommendations had been 
completed and a further 71% of the recommendations were 
in progress and on track to be achieved in timescale. The 
two remaining actions were in progress but with some 
delays. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the information provided be noted. 

 

   
CYP8 EARLY YEARS SUFFICIENCY DUTY REPORT 2025  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Executive 

Director – Children’s Services, which provided a summary of 
the revised Sufficiency Duty Report (SDR) – this document 

 



was appended to the report Childcare Sufficiency Duty 
Report 2025 Review. 
 

It was reported that the SDR detailed information on 
Halton’s childcare sector and outlined the current and 
projected supply and estimated demand for childcare places 
over the next 12 months.  It also highlighted any gaps in 
provision and how these were being addressed.   

 
The report also gave information on the expansion of 

the early years entitlements, launched in April 2024, 
together with estimates on how the demand for new places 
would impact upon the childcare market in Halton.  
Information was also shared on other factors affecting 
childcare both locally and nationally, the expansion of 
funded childcare for working parents of children aged 9 
months to 2 years, the expansion of wraparound care, and 
the difficulties with the recruitment and retention of early 
years staff.  The report detailed the sufficiency of childcare 
across sectors and strategies to address future challenges. 

 
The Board discussed childminders operating from 

home and the possible impact on the wider community 
where they live. The Board was advised that Ofsted was the 
regulator for childminders, and there was a set number of 
children childminders were allowed to provide care for. If 
there were any concerns they could be shared with the early 
years team who would contact Ofsted.  

 
The Chair agreed to write to the Chair of 

Development Management Committee to inform her on the 
planning concerns raised by Members regarding 
childminders operating from home. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the revised Sufficiency Duty 

Report be noted. 
   
CYP9 HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT FOR PUPILS WITH 

SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS & DISABILITIES 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Executive 

Director – Children’s Services, that provided an update on 
the Home to School Transport consultation. Local 
Authorities were required to publish a Home to School 
Transport policy each year when parents are deciding which 
schools to apply for during the normal admissions round.  
 
 Following agreement by Executive Board at its 
meeting on 25 February 2025, a Home to School Transport 
consultation was launched on proposed changes to the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



delivery of Home to School Transport services for children 
and young people. The consultation opened on 2 April 2025 
and closed on 6 May 2025. Two separate consultations 
were launched, one for parent carer and young people, and 
one for stakeholders and residents of Halton. The 
consultation comprised two parts and details of each was 
set out in the report: 
 

 Part A: Flexible travel arrangements and increasing 
independence; and 

 Part B: Reviewing discretionary transport. 
 
 The next step was for responses to the consultation 
to be collated and analysed. Following this the key findings 
and any recommendations for future amendments to the 
Home to School Transport Policy would be shared with 
Children’s Leadership Team, Council Management Team 
and Executive Board. 
 
 A Teams meeting would be arranged for the Board to 
be presented with the findings of the consultation. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the contents of the report be noted; 
 

2) the Board confirm they support the overall process; 
and 
 

3) a Teams meeting would be arranged for the Board to 
be presented with the consultation findings. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
– Children’s 
Services 

   
N.B. Councillor Baker declared an Other Disclosable Interest in the 
following item of business as she has a family member employed at 
Inglefield. 

 

  
CYP10 INGLEFIELD OFSTED REPORT  
  
  The Board received a report which provided an 

updated position around the Residential and Supported 
Accommodation Sufficiency programme of work which 
incorporates A7 within the Improvement Plan and a 
presentation from Mr Woods and Ms Morrow from the 
Disabled Children Short Breaks Team. The presentation 
provided information on the short breaks for children with 
complex disabilities at Inglefield, Runcorn. The presentation 
outlined the: 
 

 number of referrals from Halton children; 

 number of nights children had stayed at Inglefield; 

 



 successful recruitment of the Inglefield team; 

 recent Ofsted inspection of Inglefield which achieved 
an outcome of ‘Good’; and 

 steps being explored to provide improvements at the 
Centre such as communication passports and 
inclusive AAC devices to provide an individualist 
approach. 

 
 Members welcomed the presentation and were 
invited to contact Inglefield to book an appointment to view 
the service. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 

   
CYP11 RESIDENTIAL AND SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATION 

SUFFICIENCY UPDATE 
 

  
  The Board considered a report which provided an 

updated position around the Residential and Supported 
Accommodation Sufficiency programme of work which also 
incorporated information within the Improvement Plan. 
Within the wider Children’s Sufficiency Improvement 
Journey the following key elements were noted: 
 

 a full restructure of the Commissioning Team had 
been completed; 

 a refreshed Contracts Register was in place and was 
supported by a dedicated commissioning workplan, 
which was shared with Procurement colleagues; 

 the Placement Team had received additional officers 
within the establishment and roles had been clarified 
within new and updated job profiles; 

 Commissioning receive a weekly overview of 
planning applications in the borough and consult on 
those involving children’s settings; 

 the Supported Accommodation Block contract had 
been renewed for 12 months; 

 Service Level Agreement with Juno had been 
approved within the wider Sufficiency Strategy for 
four children’s homes; 

 the Children and Young Peoples Quality Performance 
and Monitoring Framework had been completed; 

 the Council was now part of the North West regional 
QA group and were taking a regional stance on 
uplifts; 

 a high cost placement tracker had been implemented 
in April 2024 and as a result there had been an 
annual cost avoidance of just over £1,000, 000. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report and presentation be 

 



noted. 
   
CYP12 COUNCILWIDE SPENDING AS AT 31 JANUARY 2025  
  
 The Board received a report from the Director of 

Finance, which gave the Council’s overall revenue and 
capital spending position as at 31 January 2025, together 
with the latest 2024-25 outturn forecast. 
 

On 13 March 2025, Executive Board received the 
attached report and appendices, which presented details of 
Councilwide revenue and capital spending by each 
department and outlined the reasons for key variances from 
budget. 

 
Executive Board has requested that a copy of the 

report be shared with each Policy and Performance Board 
for information.  This is to ensure that all Members had a full 
appreciation of the Councilwide financial position, in addition 
to their specific areas of responsibility. 

 
The Bord discussed the closure of Windmill Hill 

Children's Centre which was included in the report and 
expressed concern that it should be kept open. Officers 
advised that there were no current plans to close this Centre 
or Inglefield whilst there was a need for these services.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Councilwide financial position 

as outlined in the report be noted. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 9.10 p.m. 


